Card Network Charge Intent for HTTP Payment
Authentication
Abstract
This document defines the "card" payment method and its implementation of the "charge" intent
within the Payment HTTP Authentication Scheme. It specifies how clients and servers exchange
one-time card payments using encrypted network tokens.
Workgroup: Network Working Group
Internet-Draft: draft-card-charge-00

 and , , ,
, May 2015, .
, , , , May 2015,
.
, , , , May
2015, .
, , , and ,
, , ,
November 2016, .
, , ,
, October 2006, .
, ,
, , , December 2017,
.
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Klyne, G. C. Newman "Date and Time on the Internet: Timestamps" RFC
3339 DOI 10.17487/RFC3339 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc3339>
Jones, M. J. Hildebrand "JSON Web Encryption (JWE)" RFC 7516 DOI
10.17487/RFC7516 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7516>
Jones, M. "JSON Web Key (JWK)" RFC 7517 DOI 10.17487/RFC7517
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7517>
Jones, M. "JSON Web Algorithms (JWA)" RFC 7518 DOI 10.17487/RFC7518
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7518>
Moriarty, K., Ed. Kaliski, B. Jonsson, J. A. Rusch "PKCS #1: RSA
Cryptography Specifications Version 2.2" RFC 8017 DOI 10.17487/RFC8017
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8017>
Josefsson, S. "The Base16, Base32, and Base64 Data Encodings" RFC 4648 DOI
10.17487/RFC4648 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4648>
Bray, T., Ed. "The JavaScript Object Notation (JSON) Data Interchange Format"
STD 90 RFC 8259 DOI 10.17487/RFC8259 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8259>
Internet-Draft Card Charge March 2026
Brans Expires 19 September 2026 Page 18

[RFC8174]
[RFC9110]
[I-D.httpauth-payment]
[I-D.payment-intent-charge]
, ,
, , , May 2017,
.
, , and , ,
, , , June 2022,
.
, , January 2026,
.
, ,
March 2026, .
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Fielding, R., Ed. Nottingham, M., Ed. J. Reschke, Ed. "HTTP Semantics" STD
97 RFC 9110 DOI 10.17487/RFC9110 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc9110>
Moxey, J. "The 'Payment' HTTP Authentication Scheme"
<https://datatracker.ietf.org/doc/draft-ietf-httpauth-payment/>
Moxey, J. "Charge Intent for HTTP Payment Authentication"